RESOLUTION NO. 2024-26

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COOPER CITY, FLORIDA, AMENDING STORMWATER MANAGEMENT UTILITY SYSTEM SCHEDULE OF RATES AS PROVIDED FOR IN CHAPTER 19, ENTITLED "UTILITIES," ARTICLE IV, ENTITLED "STORMWATER MANAGEMENT UTILITY," SECTION 19-156, ENTITLED "SCHEDULE OF RATES;" PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Commission of Cooper City ("City") established a Stormwater Management Utility Fund by Ordinance No. 04-10-1, said ordinance is codified in the Cooper City Municipal Code of Ordinances ("Code") as Section 19-159 entitled "Stormwater management utility fund"; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission originally established a Stormwater Management Utility Schedule of Rates by Resolution No. 13-9-3, and has subsequently amended the Schedule of Rates by Resolution No. 15-9-10, Resolution No. 17-9-8, Resolution No. 20-9-3, and Resolution 21-45 and is codified in City's Code as Section 19-156, entitled "Schedule of Rates;" and

WHEREAS, as set forth in City Code Section 19-156, amendments to the Stormwater Management Utility Schedule of Rates shall be adopted by Resolution of the City Commission; and

WHEREAS, the City has provided notice and held a public hearing on the rate increase set forth herein; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to update and amend the Stormwater Management Utility Schedule of Rates codified in City Code Section 19-156, and finds that this rate adjustment is in the best interests of the citizens and residents of the City.

{00613791.1 3451-0000000 }

CODING: Words in strike through type are deletions from existing law; Words in underlined type are additions.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COOPER CITY, FLORIDA:

Section 1: That the Stormwater Management Utility Schedule of Rates for the City Stormwater Management Utility Fund is hereby amended pursuant to City Code Section 19-156, as set forth below:

	Direct	Benefit	Indirect Benefit	
	Old <u>Rate</u>	New <u>Rate</u>	Old <u>Rate</u>	New <u>Rate</u>
Single-Family Residential	5.58	<u>6.43</u>	1.02	<u>1.18</u>
Duplex (per unit)	2.74	<u>3.16</u>	0.52	<u>0.60</u>
Condo/Muni-Family (per unit)	1.39	<u>1.60</u>	0.29	0.33
Commercial (per 1,750 sq. ft.)	5.58	<u>6.43</u>	1.02	<u>1.18</u>
Industrial (per 1,750 sq. ft.)	5.58	<u>6.43</u>	1.02	<u>1.18</u>
Institutional (per 1,750 sq. ft.)	5.58	<u>6.43</u>	1.02	<u>1.18</u>

Section 2. Conflicts. All resolutions inconsistent or in conflict herewith shall be and are hereby repealed insofar as there is conflict or inconsistency.

Section 3. Severability. If any section, sentence, clause, or phrase of this Resolution is held to be invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, then said holding shall in no way affect the validity of the remaining portions of this resolution.

Section 4. Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective upon its passage and adoption by the City Commission.

THE REST OF THIS PAGE HAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

{00613791.1 3451-0000000 }

CODING: Words in strike through type are deletions from existing law; Words in underlined type are additions.

2

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 27TH DAY OF August, A.D., 2024.

GREG ROSS Mayor
ROLL CALL
Mayor Ross Commissioner Green Commissioner Shrouder Commissioner Katzman Commissioner Mallozzi

{00613791.1 3451-0000000 }

CODING: Words in strike through type are deletions from existing law; Words in <u>underlined</u> type are additions.

3